Summarized for IBAI Member



Thursday, 7th October 2021

INFORMATION

The Directorate General of Civil Aviation Circular Letter No.AU.210/5/1/DRJU.DKOP-2021

On 3rd October 2021, the Director-General of Civil Aviation of the Indonesian Ministry of Transportation released Circular Letter No.AU.210/5/1/DRJU.DKOP-2021 about the removal of 90 passengers per flight arrival from overseas limitation provision, effective from 4th October 2021. This letter also replaces the previous letter of the Director-General of Civil Aviation No.AU.006/2/7/DRJU.DAU-2021 concerning the limitation of flight arrival from overseas.

The letter stated that following the evaluation of aviation activity in Soekarno-Hatta International Airport – Cengkareng, where there has been improvement and addition of health check facility such as isothermal molecular test, where the result can be seen within an hour including equipment addition of RT-PCR test and considers things like the following:

- 1. That several other international airports have been prepared as the entry gates to Indonesia, complete with health check facility available in Soekarno-Hattar Airport; and
- 2. To support entry gate addition as previously mentioned, Adequate quarantine facilities are available.

And as such, the provisions regarding the limitation of passenger transportation to a maximum of 90 people per flight at Soekarno-Hatta airport are declared invalid starting October 4, 2021. Meanwhile, the obligation of aircraft operators to submit data on the arrival plan of the aircraft and the number of passengers transported remains in effect.

Reference:

The Director-General of Civil Aviation Circular Letter No.AU.210/5/1/DRJU.DKOP-2021

If you require a copy of the reference document above, please do not hesitate to contact research@ibai.or.id. Thank you for your attentionand hope this information would be valuable for you.

Italian Business Association in Indonesia (IBAI)

c/o Istituto Italiano di Cultura Jakarta
Jl. HOS Cokroaminoto No. 117 Menteng Jakarta 10310 INDONESIA
P: +6281 1979 4262 E: ibai@ibai.or.id







